INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE

Instrucciones de Seguridad ES

- No obstruya i cubra las ranuras de ventilacion del aparato. Para que haya
una ventilacion correcta, deje al menos un espacio de 20 cm alrededor.

- No exponer el aparato ala lluvia o al goteo de agua. No colocar encima
ningin recipiente con liquido. En caso de que un liquido cayera dentro del
aparato, desconectar éste inmediatamente de la red alterna.

- Mantenga lejos del aparato los objetos inflamables, velas y todo aquello que
pudiera causar un incendio,

- Siguiendo las instrucciones de instalacion, fijar firmemente el aparato bien
sea ena pared bien sea en la base-soporte especialmente destinada al efecto.

- Conectar el aparato a una toma de tension de red que sea faciimente
accesible, de forma que en caso de emergencia el aparato pueda ser
desconectado rapidamente de la toma.

- No abrir el aparato, ya que existe riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

Safety Instructions EN

- Do not block or cover the device ventilation openings. For better
ventilation, leave a surrounding space of at least 20 cm.

- Do not expose the device to rain or water drops. Do not put any kind of liquid
container on top i, In the event that iquid gets into the device, disconnect it
immediately from the alternating current.

- Keep flammable objects, candles and anything that may cause a fire away
from the device.

- In accordance with the installation instructions, fix the device firmly either on
the wall or on the base-support specially intended for this purpose.

- Connect the device to an easily accessible mains outlet, so that the device
may be quickly disconnected from the outletin case of emergency.

- Do not open the device; there is a risk of electric shock.

Instructions de sécurité FR

- Ne bloguez ni ne couvrez les orifices d'aération de 'appareil
Pour une meilleure aération, laissez tout autour un espace d'environ 20 cm.

- Neexposez pas [appareil a a plue ou aux gouttes d'eau. Ne mettez aucun

pient pour liquides sur Iappareil. En cas de renversement de

ieur de lappareil, débranchez-le immediatement.

 Ghrdr es ojels mflammables, s bougies ! (o0 élement Suscepte de
provoquer un incendie loin de Iappareil

- Conformément aux instrucions dnstallation, fiez Iappare fermement au
mur ou au support base spécialement congu a cet effet

- Branchez appareil 4 une prise de courant facilement accessible, de sorte
que Iappareil puisse étre rapidement débranché en cas d urgence.

- Nouvrez pas Iappareil afin déviter tout risque d'électrocution.

Instrugdes de Seguranga PT

- N&o bloqueie nem cubra as aberturas de ventilagao do aparelho. Para uma
ventilagao melhor, deixe pelo menos 20 cm de espago & volta do dispositivo.

- Nao exponha o aparelho & chuva ou a gotas de 4gua, nem coloque por cima
nenhum recipiente com agua dentro. Caso entre agua no aparelho, retire
imediatamente a ficha da tomada.

- Afaste objectos inflamaveis, velas e qualquer coisa que possa provocar um
incéndio.

- Seguindo as instrugdes de instalag&o, fixe bem o aparelho na parede ou no
suporte especialmente destinado para esse efeito.

- Ligue o aparelho a uma tomada eléctrica de acesso facil para que possa ser
rapidamente desligado da tomada em caso de emergéncia

- Nao abra o aparelho, visto que pode provocar risco de descargas elétricas.

Sicherheitshinweise DE

- Die Beluftungséffnungen des Geréts nicht blockieren oder abdecken. Fir
eine korrekte Bellftung mindestens 20 cm Abstand um das Gerat einhalten.

- Das Geréit weder Regen noch Wassertropfen aussetzen. Keine
Fliissigkeitsbehziter auf dem Gerét abstellen. Bei Eindringen von Flissigkeit
in das Gerét, dieses sofort von der Wechselstromversorgung trennen.

- Brennbare Objekte, Kerzen und andere mdgliche Brandausidser von dem
Gerat fernhalten

- Das Gerét entsprechend den Installationsanweisungen stabil an der Wand
oder auf dem speziell fir diesen Zweck ausgelegten Sockel befestigen.

- Das Geritan eine leicht zugangliche Steckdose anschliefien, so dass dieses
im Notfall schnell von der Steckdose getrennt werden kann.

- Das Gerét nicht 6ffnen; es besteht Stromschlaggefahr.

Veiligheidsinstructies NL

- U mag de ventiatieopeningen van het apparaat niet blokkeren of bedekken.
Voor betere ventilatie dient u minstens 20 cm ruimte eromheen viij te houden.

- Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan regen of waterdruppels. Plaats er geen
Vioeistofverpakkingen op. In geval er vioeistof in het apparaat komt, dient u
het onmiddellik van de wisselstroom af te sluiten.

- Houdt brandbare voorwerpen, kaarsen en elk voorwerp dat brand kan
veroorzaken, uit de buurt van het apparaat

- Volg de installatie-instructies op. Plaats het apparaat stevig aan de muur of
op de basisondersteuning, welke hiervoor is bestemd.

- Suit het apparaat aan op een eenvoudig te bereiken stopcontact, zodat u in
geval van nood het apparaat snel uit het stopcontact kunt halen.

- Maak het apparaat niet open. U riskeert hier elekirische schokken mee.

Istruzioni di sicurezza IT
- Non ostruire né coprire le aperture i ventilazione dell'apparecchiatura. Per
una migliore ventilazione, lasciare attoro uno spazio libero di almeno 20 cm

- Non esporre I alla pioggia 0 a dacqua. Non
appoggare sl superfiiocontrior i uido. Nelcaso penctasse del
liquido scollegaria Ia rete di corrente

elettrica allernala.

- Mantenere lontani dallapparecchiatura gli oggett infiammabil, le candele o
qualsiasi cosa possa causare un incendio.

- Seguendo le istruzioni di installazione, fissare saldamente 'apparecchiatura
al muro o alfapposita base di supporto.

- Collegare I'apparecchiatura ad una presa di corrente faciimente accessibile,
in modo da poterla scollegare velocemente dalla presa in caso di emergenza.

- Non aprire Iapparecchiatura. Pericolo di scarica eleftrica.

Obnyiec aodaheiac EL
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Instrukcja bezpieczeristwa PL

- Nie nalezy blokowat lub zakrywac otwordw wentylacyjnych urzadzenia. Aby
uzyskac: lepsza wentylacie, nalezy pozostawic co najmniej 20 om wolnego
migjsca wokd urzadzenia,

- Nie nalezy wystawiac urzadzenia na dziefanie deszczu lub wody. Nie nalezy na
nim stawiat zadnego pojemnika z plynem. W przypacku przecieku plynu do
wnetrza urzadzenia, nalezy je natychmiast odiaczyé od Zrédlia pradu zmiennego.

- W poblizu urzadzenia e nalezy stawiac zadnyoh atwopainyoh przedmiotow,
$wiec lub innych rzeczy, ktére moga wywolaé pozar.

- Zgodnle z instrukcia montazu, nalezy przymocowac urzadzenie nelezycie do
Sciany lub na podstawie przeznaczone] do tego celu

- Urzadzenie nalezy przylaczyé do fatwo dostepnego gniazdka elektrycznego,
Kidre umotliwia szybkie odlaczenie urzadzenia w naghych przypaciach.

- y dzenia;

Turvaohjeet Fl

- Al peita laitteen tuuletusaukkoja. Jata vahintn 20 cm tla laitteen ymparille
hyvan tuuletuksen varmentamiseksi.

- A4 altista laitetta sateelle tai vedelle. Al aseta mitaan nestetta sisaltévas
séiliéta sen paalle. Jos nestettd pasee laitteen siséén, kytke se valittdmasti
irti pistokkeesta.

- Pida kaikki palavat esineet, kuten kynttit ja muut jotka voivat sytytt tulipalon,
poissa laitteen lahettyvilt.

- Noudattaen asennusohjeita, kinnita lite tukevasti seinélle tai sihen tarkoftettuun
Jalustaan

- Kytke lite pistokkeeseen johon on helppo péiist4 jotta laite voidaan kytked
irti nopeasti pistokkeesta hétatilanteen sattuessa.

- A4 avaa laitetta sahkbiskuvaaran takia.

Bezpecnostni pokyny Ccs

- Neomezute pstup k vétracim otvortm zaitzeni ani je nezakryveite. Pro lepsi

vetrani kolem nich ponechete volny prostor nejméné 20 cm
tavuite zafizeni desti nebo kapajci vods. Nestavte na né jakeékoli nadoby

obsahuj kapaliny. V piipads, Ze se do zaiizeni dostane voda, okamzité je
odpojte od sftového napéjen

- Hoflaveé predméty, svicky a cokol, co by mohlo zplisobit pozér, neumistue do
biizkosti zafizeni.

- Postupuite podle pokyn pro instalaci a zafizen Fdné upevnéte na zed nebo
umistéte na podstavec urceny speciain k tomu tcelu

- Zafizen pripojte ke snadno pifstupné sitové zasuvce, aby v pripads nebezpedi
bylo mozno je rychle odpojt.

- Neotvireite zafizen, jinak hrozi nebezped urazu elekirickym prouden.

Sikkerhedsanvisninger DA

- Bloker eller tidzsk ikke anordningens ventilationsabninger. Lad der veere
mindst 20 cm frit rum omkring den af hensyn tl bedre ventlation.

- Udszzt ikke anordningen for regn eller vanddraber. Anbring ikke nogen form
for veeskebeholder pa den.  tizside af, at der kommer veeske ind i anordningen,
skal den omgaende frakobles vekselstrammen.

- Hold brasndbare genstande, stearinlys og alt, hvad der kan forarsage brand,
vk fra anordningen.

- Idet folges, fastgares sikkert pa
 veggen eler pa den bas\sholder som er specielt beregne( il dette formal.
lslut hurtigt

" an rakobles sikkoriakien  an naasiuaton.
- Luk ikke anordningen op. Der er risiko for elektrisk stod

Bezpe&nostné pokyny SK

- Neobmedzuite pristup k vetracim otvorom zariadenia an ich nezakryvaite. Pre
lepsie vetranie nechajte okolo nich volny priestor najmenej 20 cm.

- Nevystawjte zariadenie dadu alebo kvapkajticej vode. Nedévajte na zariadenie
Ziadine nadoby obsahujice kvapaliny. V pripade, Ze sa do zariadenia dostane
voda, okamiite ho odpoite od siefového napéjania.

- Horlavé predmety, sviecky a Sokolvek, ¢o by mohlo spdsobit posiar, neumiestiiuite
do blizkosti zariadenia.

- Postupuite poda pokynov na indtaléciu a zariadenie riadne upevnite na stenu
alebo umiestite na podstavec urteny Speciine na tento el

- Zariadenie pripote  lahko pristupne siefovej zésuvke, aby ho bolo mozné v
pripade nebezpecenstva rychio odpoit.

- Neotvéralte zariadenie, inak hrozi nebezpecenstvo Urazu elektrickym prudom

Varnostna navodila SL

- Ne prekrivaite ali biokiraite prezratevalnih odprtin na napravi. Za bofjso
prezracevanje pustite najmanj 20 cm prostora okoli naprave

- Ne izpostaviate naprave na dez aii vodo. Na napravo ne postaviate posod s
tekogino. Ce tekogina pride v napravo jo takoj izkljuite iz izmeniéne napetosti,

- Napravi ne priblizujte vnetijvih predmetov, sve al nekaj kar lahko povzroci

pozar.

- Po navodiih za montaZo napravo trdno pritrite na zd ali podstavek, kije za to
namenjen.

- Napravo priklutite v enostavno dostopen vikat: tako, da jo lahko v primeru
nevamosti hitro izkjusite.

- Naprave ne odpirajte - obstaja nevarmost elektricnega udara.

Drosibas instrukcija Lv

- Neaizsprostojiet un neapkizjet erices ventiacijas atveres. Labakal ventilaciji
atstajiet vismaz 20 cm telpu ap tam

- Nepakfaujiet erici ietum vai 0dens piieniem. Nelieciet uz to $kidrumu saturosus
traukus. Gadijuma, ja dens iek|st ieric, nekavéjoties atvienojiet to no
maipstravas.

- Neturiet ierices tuvuma viegl uzliesmojosus objektus, sveces un citus
priek&metus, kas var aizdegties.

- Sekojot uzstadisanas instrukcijam, ciesi piestipriniet ierici vai nu pie sienas,
vai nu Uz pamatu, kas ipasi domats Sim noldkam

- Plevienojet ificiviegl pieejamai jaudas padeves iekrai,lai iefice var tikt
atri atvienota no padeves galgjas nepieciesamibas gadjuma

- Neatveriet ierici, pastav risks sagemt elektrisko Soku.

Saugumo taisyklés LT

- Neuidenkite irenginio ventiliaciniy angy. Laikykite frengini bent 20 cm atstumu nuo
ity objekty dél geresnés ventiliacijos.

- Saugokite irengini nuo lietaus ar vandens laSu. Nedékite jokio indo su skyséiu ant
irenginio. Jei irenginio vidun pakliaty skyséio, tuoj pat atjunkite ji nuo kintamosios
stovés.

- Laikykite degius daiktus, Zvakes ir viska, ks gali sukelti gaisr', kuo toliau nuo
irenginio.

- Laikykités instaliavimo instrukeiju, pritvirtinkite frengini tvirtai prie sienos arba prie
pagrindo, specialiai skirto iam tikslui

- Prijunkite jrenginj pric lengvai pricinamo pagrindinio lizdo taip, kad galima bity
lengvai irenginj atjungi avariniu atveju.

- Neatidarykite irenginio, gali nutrenkti elekira

Struzzjonijiet dwar is-Sigurta MT

- Meghandekx timpedixxi jew tghatti Htuh ta’ ventilazjoni tat-taghmir. Ghal
ventilazzoni ahjar, halli spazju ta’ mhux angas minn 20 ¢m madwaru,

- Tesponiex ittaghmir ghal xita jew taqtir t’ ilma. Mghandekx taieghed kebda tip
' redipjent ta’likwidu fuqu. Filka? i likwidu jidhol fittaghmir, skonnettja minnufih
millkurrent I jalterna.

- Zomm oggetti flammabbli, xemehat u kull haa I tista tikkaguna xi nar il boghod
mittaghmir.

- Wara kistruzzjonijiet s’ installazzjoni, wahhal it-taghmir sew jew mal-hajt jew fug
Lappogsé bai mafisub speifikament ghal dan ilghan.

- Tkonneltja Laghmir ma’ prowista ta’ dawl facilment acessibbli, sabiex it-taghmir
ikun jista’ jigi skonnettjat minn mas-sokit Pkai ta’ emergenza.

- M’ghandekx tiftah it-taghmir; Hemm riskju ta’ xokk elettriku.

Biztonsagi elgirasok HU

- Nezéria el és nefodie leaks 16 " —
érdekében, hagyjon \ega\abb 20 cm-es nyit holyet a nyiés kordl

- Akésziiiéket ne tegye ki es6 vagy vizcseppek hatésanak. Ne helyezzen ra
semmifdle folyadéktartalyt. Ha a készilékbe folyadék keril, azonnal valassza e
a vltakozo dramforrasol

- Tartsa tévol a kész(iléktdl a gydiékony térgyakat, gyertydkat és bémilyen eszkozt,
mely tizet okozhat.

- Afelszerelési Utasitasokat kbvetve, biztonsagosan rogzitse a késziiéket a fara,
vagy az erre szént alivanyra.

- Csaflakoztassa a késziiéket egy kinnyen hozzaférhet halozati csatiakozoalzathoz,
mely sirg6sség esetén, lehetove teszi a késziiék gyors levlasztasat

- Akésziiéket tios kinyitni; dramités veszélye all fenn.

Ohutusjuhend ET

- Seadme kaant ega ventiatsiooniavasid ei tohi kinni katta. Paremaks
ventileerimiseks peab seadme tmber olema véhemalt 20 cm vaba ruumi.

- Arge jétke seadet vihma katte ega niiskesse kohta. Arge asetage seadmele
vedelikke sisaldavaid konteinereid. Juhul, kui vedelik satub seadmesse, tuleb
seade viivitamatult vooluvorgust lahutada.

- Veenduge, et tuleohtlikud esemed (kilinlad ja teised objektid, mis vaivad
tekitada tulekahju) jaksid seadmest piisavalt kaugele.

- Jargides paigaldusjuhiseid kinnitage seade kindlalt seinale voi

Sikerhetsanvisningar sV

- Ventiationsgppningama péa enheten far inte blockeras ellr tackas over. For
att uppna en béttre ventilation bor minst 20 cm fritt utrymme lamnas runt
enheten

- Utséttinte enheten for regn eller vattendroppar. Placera aldrig nagon som
helst vatskebehallare pa den. Om vatska skulle komma in i enheten méste
den omedelbart kopplas ur fran nétspanningen.

- Brénnbara foremal, stearinljus och alla andra feremal som kan orsaka brand
far ine férvaras nara enhelen.

tugialusele.
- Uhendage toitejuhe kergelt ligiy kohas et

korral oleks véimalik seadet kiiresti vooluvargust lahti iihendada.
- Elektriloogi valtimiseks arge avage seadme kaant.

ol i och montera enheten antingen pa vaggen eller
" i ot statv som & sarskil avset for andamélt,
- Anslut enheten il ett attatkomligt natspanningsuttag, sa att enheten snabbt
kan kopplas ur vid en eventuell nodsituation.
- Oppnainte enheten eftersom det foreligger risk for elektrisk chock.
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Ikusi declara que este producto es conforme con la directiva 2014/53/UE
Ikusi declares that this product is in accordance with 2014/53/UE directive
Ikusi déclare que ce produit est conforme a la directive 2014/53/UE

120544C

q

Certificado CE : https://www.ikusi.tv/es/productos/atp-190-c48

CE Marking :

https://www.ikusi.tv/en/products/atp-190-c48

Certificate CE : https://www.ikusi.tv/fr/products/atp-190-c48

AMPLIFICADORES DE APARTAMENTO

Serie ATP=190  APARTMENT AMPLIFIERS
AMPLIFICATEURS D'APPARTEMENT

« Modelos optimizados al primer y segundo dividendo digital.

« Salidas terrestre y satélite.

« Potenciometro de ajuste de gananc
« Via de retorno.

« Paso de corriente.

« Fijacion mural sin herramientas.

Modelo
Model
Modeéle

ATP-190-C69
ATP-190-C60

ATP-190-C48

Entrada
Input
Entrée

« Return path.
« DC transit.

« Wall fixing without tools.

 Models adapted to the 1st and 2nd Digital Dividend.
« Terrestrial and satellite outputs.
ia. « Gain adjustment potentiometers.

FULL

« Modeles conformes LTE 1ére et 2éme génération.
« Modeles avec sorties terrestre et satellite.
« Potentiometres de réglage de gain.

« Voie de retour.
« Passage de courant.
« Fixation murale sans outils.

I sreisncer
g

Frecuencias

Serie ATP-190

47 - 862

Frequencies
Fréquences

47-790

MHz

47 - 694

950 - 2400

Salidas
Outputs
Sorties

Ganancia
Gain

dB

Terr: >18

Sat: >22

Regulacién de ganancia

Gain adjustment
Réglage de gain

dB

Terr:>10

Nivel de salida

Terr: 106

Sat: 112

Output level dBpVv

Niveau de sortie (IMD3 -60dB (DIN 45004B) (IMD3 - 35dB (EN 50083-3)
Frecuencia via de retorno

Return path frequency MHz 5-30

Fréquence voie de retour

Figura de ruido
Noise figure
Facteur de bruit

dB

<5

<6

Tension de red

Mains supply voltage VAC

Tension secteur

100 - 240

Paso de corriente

DC transit
Passage de cour.

mA
ant

500

Consumo
Consumption
Consommation

<3

Dimensiones
Dimensions

135 x70 x 30




1. Fijacion mural 2. Conexion red alterna 4. Modelos
Wall fixing Connecting to the mains supply Models
Fixation au mur Raccordement secteur Modéles

pegar percha en la pared :
fix hanger on the wall o ATP190 serie: 1 Salida/Output/Sortie (Terr+Sat+VR)

fixe le support mural
HO~0-0~0-0—ED)—
HHH
B

Adhesivo
Adhesive
Adhésif

Percha de fijacion
Fixing hanger
Support mural

47-862 MHz 47-790 MHz

H . ( -
[Bltaladrar y atornillar (opcional) 3. Apertura de la caja Rt
drill and screw (optional) : Openning the housing
perforer et visser (optionnel) : Ouverture du boitier

)
47-694 MHz
5. Ejemplo de instalacion
Installation example
colocar el amplificador Exemple d’installation
place amplifier
acrocher l'amplificateur
atenuador
attenuator
atténuateur

ATP190-Cé0

power pass
=

Set-Top-Box

.-

B




EC-Declaration of Conformity

c € marking

We, Manufacturer

Ikusi Electrénica S.L.
Paseo Miramoén, 170
20014 San Sebastian, Spain

declare that the product

Apartment Amplifiers
ATP-200-C48 (3584) ; ATP-200-C60 (3434) ; ATP-400-C48 (3596) ; ATP-400-C60 (3595) ;
ATP-190-C48 (3590) ; ATP-190-Cé60 (3589) ; ATP-290-C48 (3593) ; ATP-290-C60 (3592) ;
ATP-490-C48 (3599) ; ATP-490-C60 (3598)

are in conformity with are in conformity with
Council Directive 2014/53/EU RoHS 3. Directive 2015/863/EU
Standards to which conformity is declared : Standards to which conformity is declared :

EN 50083-2:2012+A1:2015
Cable networks for television signals, sound signals and interactive services. Part 2: Electromagnetic compatibility for
equipment.

EN 61000-3-2:2014
Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 3-2: Limits - Limits for harmonic current emissions (equipment input current up to
and including 16 A per phase.

EN 61000-3-3:2013
Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 3-3: Limits - Limitation of voltage changes, voltage fluctuations and flicker in public
low-voltage supply systems, for equipment with rated current up to 16 A per phase and not subject to conditional connection.

EN 303354 V1.1.1
Amplifiers and active antennas for TV broadcast reception in domestic premises.

EN 62368-1:2014
Audio/video, information and communication technology equipment - Part 1: Safety requirements (LVD) (Endorsed by AENOR
in September of 2014).

UNE-EN 50581:2012
Technical documentation for the assessment of electrical and electronic products with respect to the restriction of hazardous
substances (RoHS) (Endorsed by AENOR in November of 2012.)

2 IKUSI =S

Jesuls Gomez Rio
San Sebastian, October 2019 __ R&D Director
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